

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

SUPREME COURT NO.: 20110337

---

State of North Dakota

Plaintiff-Appellee

- VS -

Miguel Humberto Medina Romero,

Defendant-Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE CRIMINAL JUDGMENT  
NORTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
PEMBINA COUNTY CR. NO. 34-10-K-00242  
THE HONORABLE LAURIE A. FONTAINE, PRESIDING

---

BRIEF

---

BENJAMIN C. PULKRABEK

Attorney for Appellant

402 First Street NW  
Mandan, North Dakota 58554  
(701)663-1929  
N.D. Bar Board ID No. 02908

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents . . . . . I

Table of Cases, Statutes and Other Authorities . . . . . ii

Abbreviations . . . . . iii

Statement of the Issues . . . . . ¶1

Nature of the Case . . . . . ¶5

Statement of the Facts. . . . . ¶13

Argument . . . . . ¶31

Issues Presented:

I. **Did the trial court err when it denied Mr. Romero’s motion to allow the jury to view the crime scene?** . . . . . ¶1, 31

II **Did the trial court err when it refused to either change the wording in the self defense reasonableness of the accused belief instruction from “great bodily injury” to serious bodily injury or to give a definition of “great bodily injury?”** . . . . . ¶2, 42

III. **Did the trial err when it denied Mr. Romero’s Rule 29 Motion to dismiss Count 3?** . . . . . ¶3, 54

IV. **Is a Defendant entitled to have a trial transcript truly disclose what occurred in the District Court?** . . . . . ¶4, 73

Conclusion . . . . . ¶83

Certificate of Service . . . . . ¶87

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**  
**TABLE OF CASES**

<u>State vs Schlichenmayer</u> 334 NW2d 196 (ND 1983) . . . . .	¶33
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 399 A.2d 194, 198 (Del.1979) . . . . .	¶33
<u>Snyder v. State</u> , Ind.App., 939 N.E.2d 802, 807 (1979) . . . . .	¶33
<u>State v. Melvin</u> , 390 A2d 1024, 1032 (Me.1978) . . . . .	¶33, 36
<u>Commonwealth v. Andrews</u> , - Mass.App. -, 422 N.E.2d 484, 486 (1981)	¶33
<u>State v. Gone</u> , 179 Mont. 271, 587 P.2d 1291, 1294-1295 (1978) . . . . .	¶33
<u>State v. Motsko</u> 261 NW2d 860, 866 (ND 1977) . . . . .	¶46
<u>Herrington v. State</u> , Okl.Cr., 352 P.2d 931, 933. . . . .	¶51
<u>State v. Fashing</u> , 461 N.W.2d 102 (N.D. 1990) . . . . .	¶56
<u>State v. Ohnstad</u> , 359 N.W.2d 827 (N.D. 1987) . . . . .	¶56

**STATUTES**

NDCC 29-21-26 . . . . .	¶32, 33
NDCC 29-21-16. . . . .	¶40
NDCC 12.1-01-04. . . . .	¶48, 49
NDCC 12.1-01-04(4) . . . . .	¶49, 52
NDCC 12.1-01-04(29) . . . . .	¶49, 52
 NDR of Crim Pro	
Rule 29 . . . . .	¶3, 7, 13, 30, 54, 55
